Reclassification of financial instruments (10)

874

116

4   Restatement of comparative information

As further explained in note 26 of the financial statements in July 2017 the Bank acquired a 51% stake in Banka In-
tesa Sanpaolo dd Slovenia (“BISP SLO”) from Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. Turin which is the ultimate owner of both banks.

The transaction represented a business combination involving entities under common control. As such, it was exempt
from the accounting treatment prescribed in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  In the absence of specific guidance, entities
involved in common control transactions should select an appropriate accounting policy, to be applied consistently,
using the hierarchy described in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

In addition, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation and
are presented in the column other reclassifications. The effects on the Group’s financial position, financial performance
and cash flows are set out in the following tables:

Consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2016

(in HRK million) As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Interest income 3,300 386 3,686

Interest expense (676) (60) (736)

Net interest income 2,624 326 2,950

Fee and commission income 1,491 283 1,774

Fee and commission expense (245) (89) (334)

Net fee and commission income 1,246 194 1,440

Dividend income 9 5 14

Net trading income and net gains on translation
of monetary assets and liabilities

227 3 230

Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting - 1 1

Other operating income 412 177 589

Total operating income 4,518 706 5,224

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (436) (166) (602)

Release recognised on CHF conversion 30 - 30

Other impairment losses and provisions 16 (4) 12

Personnel expenses (872) (209) (1,081)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of goodwill (205) (39) (244)

Other operating expenses (1,043) (115) (1,158)

Share of profits from associates 24 - 24

Profit before income tax 2,032 173 2,205

Income tax expense (445) (21) (466)

Profit for the year 1,587 152 1,739

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,582 78 1,660

Non-controlling interest 5 74 79

1,587 152 1,739

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT  2017

117

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2016

Assets
(in HRK million)

As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Cash and current accounts with banks 12,970 1,322 14,292

Balances with the Croatian National Bank 3,916 - 3,916

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,103 1 6,104

Derivative financial assets 25 8 33

Loans and advances to banks 2,806 808 3,614

Loans and advances to customers 52,885 12,292 65,177

Financial assets available for sale 1,405 2,680 4,085

Held-to-maturity investments 17 - 17

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 67 - 67

Intangible assets 158 31 189

Property and equipment 1,030 122 1,152

Investment property 62 106 168

Deferred tax assets 130 7 137

Other assets 532 203 735

Tax prepayments 22 - 22

Total assets 82,128 17,580 99,708

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

118

4   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2016

Liabilities
(in HRK million)

As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Current accounts and deposits from banks 1,125 470 1,595

Current accounts and deposits from customers 60,378 13,906 74,284

Derivative financial liabilities 11 11 22

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk - 3 3

Interest-bearing borrowings 3,571 664 4,235

Subordinated liabilities 1 - 1

Other liabilities 1,749 183 1,932

Accrued expenses and deferred income 264 55 319

Provisions 284 78 362

Deferred tax liabilities 21 12 33

Current tax liability 165 7 172

Total liabilities 67,569 15,389 82,958

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 1,907 - 1,907

Share premium 1,570 - 1,570

Treasury shares (76) - (76)

Other reserves 372 899 1,271

Fair value reserve 56 25 81

Retained earnings 11,049 78 11,127

Merger reserve (369) 115 (254)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 14,509 1,117 15,626

Non-controlling interests 50 1,074 1,124

Total equity 14,559 2,191 16,750

Total liabilities and equity 82,128 17,580 99,708

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT  2017

119

As at 31 December 2015

Assets
(in HRK million)

As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Cash and current accounts with banks 9,995 1,665 11,660

Balances with the Croatian National Bank 4,550 - 4,550

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5,970 2 5,972

Derivative financial assets 4 1 5

Loans and advances to banks 3,450 1,346 4,796

Loans and advances to customers 50,985 11,320 62,305

Financial assets available for sale 1,118 2,520 3,638

Held-to-maturity investments 17 - 17

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 150 - 150

Intangible assets 182 34 216

Property and equipment 1,132 145 1,277

Investment property 23 108 131

Deferred tax assets 141 20 161

Other assets 549 199 748

Tax prepayments 157 8 165

Total assets 78,423 17,368 95,791

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

120

4   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2015

Liabilities
(in HRK million)

As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Other
reclassifications

Restated

Current accounts and deposits from banks 1,083 174 - 1,257

Current accounts and deposits from customers 58,180 13,565 - 71,745

Derivative financial liabilities 15 1 - 16

Interest-bearing borrowings 3,884 1,143 - 5,027

Subordinated liabilities 2 - - 2

Other liabilities 1,438 158 - 1,596

Accrued expenses and deferred income 238 41 - 279

Provisions 313 87 - 400

Deferred tax liabilities 34 18 - 52

Current tax liability 11 - - 11

Total liabilities 65,198 15,187 - 80,385

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 1,907 - - 1,907

Share premium 1,570 - - 1,570

Treasury shares (76) - - (76)

Other reserves 466 908 (23) 1,351

Fair value reserve 108 43 - 151

Retained earnings 9,553 46 44 9,643

Merger reserve (348) 115 (21) (254)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 13,180 1,112 - 14,292

Non-controlling interests 45 1,069 - 1,114

Total equity 13,225 2,181 - 15,406

Total liabilities and equity 78,423 17,368 - 95,791

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments
() to achieve a consistent presentation of elimination of minority interest used for consolidation of Banka Intesa Sanpaolo d.d. Slovenia, the elimination of minority
interests related to share capital and other reserves of Intesa Sanpaolo Banka d.d. Bosnia & Herzegovina which was previously eliminated from retained earnings
has been reclassified as if it was eliminated from merger reserve and other reserves.

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT  2017

121

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2016

(in HRK million) As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 2,032 173 2,205

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers 436 166 602

Other impairment losses and provisions (16) 4 (12)

Release of provisions recognized on CHF conversion (30) - (30)

Gain on disposal of property and equipment and intangible assets (22) (8) (30)

Depreciation and amortisation 205 39 244

Net (gains)/losses from securities at fair value through profit or loss (14) - (14)

Share of profits from associates (24) - (24)

Net interest income (2,624) (326) (2,950)

Gain on disposal of associate (162) - (162)

Net gain on disposal of AFS securities (125) (149) (274)

Dividend income (9) (5) (14)

(353) (106) (459)

Decrease/(increase) in operating assets

Balances with the Croatian National Bank 634 - 634

Loans and advances to banks (557) 334 (223)

Loans and advances to customers (2,307) (1,188) (3,495)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets available for sale (390) (11) (401)

Other assets (17) (172) (189)

(Increase)/decrease in operating assets (2,637) (1,037) (3,674)

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities

Current accounts and deposits from banks 36 296 332

Current accounts and deposits from customers 2,343 366 2,709

Other liabilities 328 51 379

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities 2,707 713 3,420

Interest received 3,327 438 3,765

Interest paid (812) (88) (900)

Dividends received 27 5 32

Net cash inflow from operating activities before income taxes paid  2,259 (75) 2,184

Income tax paid (146) 9 (137)

Net cash from operating activities 2,113 (66) 2,047

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

122

4   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

(in HRK million) As previously
reported

BISP SLO* Restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment, intangible assets and investment property (160) (13) (173)

Disposal of property and equipment, intangible assets and investment property 64 13 77

Cash received from sale of associate 251 - 251

Net cash used in investing activities 155 - 155

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (193) - (193)

Decrease in interest-bearing borrowings and subordinated liabilities (317) (479) (796)

Net cash used in financing activities (510) (479) (989)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,758 (545) 1,213

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 12,989 1,992 14,981

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 5 (4) 1

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 14,752 1,443 16,195

(*) reported figures adjusted for intercompany transactions, consolidation and reclassification adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT  2017

123

5   Accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions about uncertain events, including estimates and assumptions about the
future. Such accounting assumptions and estimates are regularly evaluated, and are based on historical experience and
other factors such as the expected flow of future events that can be rationally assumed in the existing circumstances,

[…]

exchange open position as prescribed by the regulatory provisions and daily through internal limits based on market
risk models (foreign exchange VaR). The management of foreign exchange currency risk is supported by monitoring
the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to fluctuation in foreign currencies exchange rates.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group and the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2017 and 31 December 2016 and for other currencies summarized. FX open position represents net exposure in
foreign currency, for both balance and off-balance sheet items, after adjustments for the effects of derivatives. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currencies against the kuna, with all other
variables held constant on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in
the income statement, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

GROUP
Currency
(in HRK million)

FX Open position
31 December 2017*

Scenario 2017 FX Open position
31 December 2016*

Scenario 2016 restated

10% Move Up 10% Move Down 10% Move Up 10% Move Down

EUR (125) (12.5) 12.5 472 47 (47)

CHF 6 0.6 (0.6) 1 0.1 (0.1)

USD 7 0.7 (0.7) 5 0.5 (0.5)

Other 1,947 195 (195) 1,798 180 (180)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

BANK
Currency
(in HRK million)

FX Open position 31
December 2017*

Scenario 2017 FX Open position 31
December 2016*

Scenario 2016

10% Move Up 10% Move Down 10% Move Up 10% Move Down

EUR 627 63 (63) 489 49 (49)

CHF 8 0.8 (0.8) 1 0.1 (0.1)

USD 15 1.5 (1.5) 4 0.4 (0.4)

Other 89 9 (9) 79 8 (8)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

Currency risk is further analysed in Note 52.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk represents the risk of decrease in assets values caused by adverse interest rate changes. Interest rate
changes affect the net present value of future cash flows and consequently net interest income.

The sources of interest rate risk are:

-- repricing risk - resulting from unfavourable changes in the fair value of assets and liabilities in the remaining
period until the next interest rate change;

-- yield curve risk - the risk of changes in shape and slope of yield curve and